



JABATAN LAUT MALAYSIA
MARINE DEPARTMENT MALAYSIA

MSN 10/2011

Ibu Pejabat Laut Semenanjung Malaysia, Peti Surat 12, 42007 Pelabuhan Klang
Tel : 03-33467777, Fax : 03-31685289, E-mail : kpgr@marine.gov.my
Webpage : <http://www.marine.gov.my>

Notis kepada pemilik kapal, agen perkapalan, Nakhoda, pelaut, pengusaha pelabuhan dan industri maritim
Notice to shipowners, ship agents, Masters, seafarers, port operators and the maritime industry

AMENDMENTS TO THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION FOR THE SAFETY OF LIFE AT SEA, 1974, AS AMENDED – CHANGES OF REGULATION 1, REGULATION 3 AND REGULATION 7 OF THE SOLAS CHAPTER II-2

1. The purpose of this Notice is to inform the maritime community of the amendments to SOLAS CHAPTER II-2 adopted through resolution by Maritime Safety Committee on its 88th session on 3 December 2010, which will be entered into force on 1 January 2012 [RESOLUTION MSC.308\(88\)](#)
2. This amendment requires Fire Detection System installed on board after 1st July 2012 comply with the Fire Test Procedure Code adopted by Maritime Safety Committee.
3. The details of the amendments to Chapter II-2 of (SOLAS 74 as amended) are as follows:

CHAPTER II-2
CONSTRUCTION – FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE DETECTION AND FIRE
EXTINCTION

Part A
General

Regulation 1 – Application

- 2 In paragraph 1.1, the date "1 July 2002" is replaced by the date "1 July 2012".
- 3 In paragraph 1.2.2, the date "1 July 2002" is replaced by the date "1 July 2012".
- 4 The existing paragraph 2.1 is replaced by the following:

"2.1 Unless expressly provided otherwise, for ships constructed before 1 July 2012, the Administration shall ensure that the requirements which are applicable under chapter II-2 of the International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974, as amended by resolutions MSC.1(XLV), MSC.6(48), MSC.13(57), MSC.22(59), MSC.24(60), MSC.27(61), MSC.31(63), MSC.57(67), MSC.99(73), MSC.134(76), MSC.194(80), MSC.201(81), MSC.216(82), MSC.256(84), MSC.269(85) and MSC.291(87) are complied with."

- 5 In paragraph 3.1, the date "1 July 2002" is replaced by the date "1 July 2012".
- 6 In paragraph 3.2, the date "1 July 2002" is replaced by the date "1 July 2012".

Regulation 3 – Definitions

7 The existing paragraph 23 is replaced by the following:

"23 *Fire Test Procedures Code* means the International Code for Application of Fire Test Procedures, 2010 (2010 FTP Code) as adopted by the Maritime Safety Committee of the Organization by [resolution MSC.307\(88\)](#), as may be amended by the Organization, provided that such amendments are adopted, brought into force and take effect in accordance with the provisions of article VIII of the present Convention concerning the amendment procedures applicable to the Annex other than chapter I."

Part C Suppression of fire

Regulation 7 – Detection and alarm

8 In paragraph 4.1, at the end of subparagraph .1, the word "and" is deleted; at the end of subparagraph .2.2, the period "." is replaced by the word "; and"; and the following new subparagraph .3 is added after the existing subparagraph .2.2:

".3 enclosed spaces containing incinerators".

Ketua Pengarah Laut/*Director General of Marine*
Tarikh/Date : 1st January 2011